TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

PART 1 GENERAL

A.  The successful bidder shall furnish a performance and payment bond equal to the contract amount
in conformance with these specifications.

B.  The surety and form of the bonds shall be subject to the approval of the contracting authority.

C.  The performance and payment bonds shall remain in effect until the expiration of the warranty
period defined in the Bid Documents.

D. Performance Bond shall be provided on EJCDC C-610 Performance Bond Form as included herein
(3 pages).

E. Payment Bond shall be provided on EJCDC C-615 Payment Bond Form as included herein (3
pages).

PART 2 PRODUCTS (NOT USED)

PART 3 EXECUTION (NOT USED)

006113-1



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

006113-2



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING

CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 — PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS
PERFORMANCE BOND
CONTRACTOR: Corr Construction Services, Inc. SURETY (name and address of principal place of business):
PO Box 170

Hermosa, SD 57744

OWNER: City of Deadwood, South Dakota
102 Sherman Street
Deadwood, 5D 57732

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Effective Date of the Agreement: October , 2022
Amount: $673,721.66
Description: Removal of existing structure (Single span “I” girder w/timber deck and timber abutments),
construction of temporary vehicle crossing consisting of twin 60; CMP culverts, riprap, and gravel surfacing.
Installation of new 48’ prestressed concrete double tee bridge with H pile abutments and T101 Bridge Rail.
Work also includes minimal approach grading, surfacing and other associated improvements.

BOND
Bond Number:
Date (not earlier than the Effective Date of the Agreement of the Construction Contract):
Amount:
Modifications to this Bond Form: [ _| None [_] See Paragraph 16

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause
this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
(seal) (seal)
Contractor’s Name and Corporate Seal Surety’s Name and Corporate Seal
By: By:
Signature Signature (attach power of attorney)
Print Name Print Name
Title Title
Attest: Attest:
Signature Signature
Title Title

Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any additional parties, such as joint venturers. (2) Any singular reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

EJCDC® C-610, Performance Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-3



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING

CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS
1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and

assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

if the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond,
except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Paragraph 3.

If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

The Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default.
Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor, and Surety to discuss
the Contractor’s performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days
after receipt of the Owner’s notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall
attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Paragraph 3.1 shall be held within ten (10)
business days of the Surety’s receipt of the Owner’s notice. Ifthe Owner, the Contractor, and the Surety agree, the Contractor
shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's
right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;

3.2 The Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction
Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.

Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Paragraph 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply
with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the
Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.

When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense take one
of the following actions:

5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;

5.3  Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance
and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a
contractor selected with the Owners concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a
qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of
damages as described in Paragraph 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result
of the Contractor Default; or

5.4  Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor, and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances:

5.4.1  After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable
after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or

5.4.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.

If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in
default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the
Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
i the Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in
whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.2, or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be
greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall
not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the
Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication for:

7.1  the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;

7.2 additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the
actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 5; and

7.3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused
by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.3, or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.

The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction
Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations.

EJCDC® C-610, Performance Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-4



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 — PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related
subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in
which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default
or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its
obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the
minimum periods of limitations available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

Notice to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which
their signature appears.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction
was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted
herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When
so fumished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Definitions

14.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made including allowance for the Contractor for any amounts received
or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is
entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract.

14.2  Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all
Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

14.3 Coniractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to
comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.

14.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under
the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction
Contract.

14.5 Contract Documents: All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be
deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

Modifications to this Bond are as follows:

EJCDC® C-610, Performance Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-56



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

006113-6



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING

CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS
PAYMENT BOND
CONTRACTOR: Corr Construction Services, Inc. SURETY (name and address of principal place of
PO Box 170 business):

Hermosa, SD 57744

OWNER: City of Deadwood, South Dakota
102 Sherman Street
Deadwood, SD 57732

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Effective Date of the Agreement: October , 2022
Amount: $673,721.66
Description: Removal of existing structure (Single span “I" girder w/timber deck and timber abutments),
construction of temporary vehicle crossing consisting of twin 60’ CMP culverts, riprap, and gravel surfacing.
Installation of new 48’ prestressed concrete double tee bridge with H pile abutments and T101 Bridge Rail.
Work also includes minimal approach grading, surfacing and other associated improvements.

BOND
Bond Number:

Date (not earlier than the Effective Date of the Agreement of the Construction Contract):
Amount:

Modifications to this Bond Form: [_| None [ | See Paragraph 18

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause
this Payment Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
(seal) (seal)
Contractor’'s Name and Corporate Seal Surety’'s Name and Corporate Seal
By: By:
Signature Signature (attach power of attorney)
Print Name Print Name
Title Title
Attest: Attest:
Signature Signature
Title Title

Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any additional parties, such as joint venturers. (2) Any
singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

EJCDC® C-615, Payment Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-7



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

10.

11.

12.

The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and
assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction
Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless the
Owner from claims, demands, liens, or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or equipment
furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation
under this Bond.

If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise
after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13) of claims,
demands, liens, or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor,
materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, and tendered defense of such
claims, demands, liens, or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense defend,
indemnify, and hold harmiess the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien, or suit.

The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
5.1 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

5.1.1  have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount
claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for
whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last
furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and

5.1.2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13).

5.2  Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the
address described in Paragraph 13).

If a notice of non-payment required by Paragraph 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a
Claimant’s obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Paragraph 5.1.1.

When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and
at the Surety’s expense take the following actions:

7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the
amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver
of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which
the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. [f, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under
Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney’s fees the Claimant incurs
thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.

The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attomey's fees provided
under Paragraph 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.

Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the
Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing
and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction
Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner’s priority to
use the funds for the completion of the work.

The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this
Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to or give notice on behalf of Claimants, or otherwise
have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related
subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the
state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the
date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Paragraph 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor
or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction

EJCDC® C-615, Payment Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-8



TIMM LANE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
CITY OF DEADWOOD, SOUTH DAKOTA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT NO. L19-00-078 SECTION 00 61 13 — PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORMS

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum
period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page
on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance
as of the date received.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction
was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted
herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When
so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Upon requests by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall
promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

Definitions
16.1 Claim: A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
1. The name of the Claimant;
2. The name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;

3. A copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials, or equipment was furnished for
use in the performance of the Construction Contract;

A brief description of the labor, materials, or equipment furnished;

The date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract;

6. The total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
The total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and

The total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the
Claim.

16.2 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor
to furnish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant
also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar
statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without
limitation in the terms of “labor, materials, or equipment” that part of the water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline,
telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services
required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for
which a mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.

16.3 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all
Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

16.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under
the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction
Contract.

16.5 Contract Documents: All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be
deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

18. Modifications to this Bond are as follows:

END OF SECTION

EJCDC® C-615, Payment Bond
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

006113-9



